

No. 17-547

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RIMS BARBER, ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

PHIL BRYANT, GOVERNOR OF MISSISSIPPI, ET AL.

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR GLBTQ LEGAL ADVOCATES & DEFENDERS  
(GLAD) AND NATIONAL CENTER FOR LESBIAN RIGHTS  
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

MARY L. BONAUTO  
GLBTQ LEGAL ADVOCATES  
& DEFENDERS  
30 Winter Street, Suite 800  
Boston, MA 02108  
(617) 426-1350

RICHARD D. BATCHELDER, JR.  
*Counsel of Record*  
KRISTI L. JOBSON  
ROPES & GRAY LLP  
Prudential Tower  
800 Boylston Street  
Boston, MA 02199  
(617) 951-7515  
*Richard.Batchelder*  
*@ropesgray.com*

JOHN N. MCCLAIN, III  
CATHERINE J. DJANG  
MARY ZOU  
ROPES & GRAY LLP  
1211 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10036

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of amici curiae.....	1
Summary of the argument .....	2
Argument:	
I. Discriminatory class legislation that deprives LGBT persons' liberty or dignity is unconstitutional .....	3
II. HB 1523 is class legislation that unconstitutionally discriminates against LGBT persons .....	5
A. HB 1523 seeks to abolish constitutional protections for LGBT persons set forth in <i>Romer</i> .....	6
B. HB 1523 causes myriad harms to LGBT persons .....	9
III. HB 1523's casting as protective of moral and religious values does not render the statute constitutional.....	12
IV. The Fifth Circuit's decision conflicts with both the decisions of its sister circuits and this Court's binding precedent.....	15
A. The Fifth Circuit's decision conflicts with those of its sister circuits.....	15
B. The Fifth Circuit erred in holding that petitioners lack standing to assert a denial of Equal Protection .....	17
Conclusion.....	19

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Bostic v. Schaefer</i> , 760 F.3d 352 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 135 S. Ct. 308 (2014).....	16
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993).....	8
<i>Campaign for S. Equality v. Miss. Dep’t of Human Servs.</i> , 175 F. Supp. 3d 691 (S.D. Miss. 2016) .....	10
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010) .....	8
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013) .....	17
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972).....	7
<i>Glenn v. Brumby</i> , 663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011)...	11
<i>Hassan v. City of New York</i> , 804 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2015).....	15
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984) .....	17
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985).....	7, 14
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	17, 18
<i>Moore v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric. on Behalf of Farmers Home Admin.</i> , 993 F.2d 1222 (5th Cir. 1993).....	16
<i>Northeastern Fla. Chapter of the Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993) .....	18

### III

#### Cases—Continued:

<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015) ... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Pavan v. Smith</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2075 (2017).....	5
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982) .....	4
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. City of Cleveland Heights</i> , 760 F.2d 720 (6th Cir. 1985), cert. denied, 474 U.S. 1056 (1986) .....	17, 18
<i>Time Warner Cable, Inc. v. Hudson</i> , 667 F.3d 630 (5th Cir. 2012), cert. denied, 567 U.S. 924 (2012) .....	16
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013) .....	2, 4, 13
<i>V.L. v. E.L.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1017 (2016).....	5
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church &amp; State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982) .....	17
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	14
<i>Walker v. City of Mesquite</i> , 169 F.3d 973 (5th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 1131 (2000).....	16
<i>Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017).....	11

#### Constitution and statutes:

U.S. Const. Amend XIV .....	3, 12, 15
Jackson Mun. Code § 86-226 .....	9
Mississippi House Bill 1523, codified at Miss. Code. Ann. § 11-62-1 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
Miss. Code. Ann. § 93-17-3(5).....	10

IV

Miscellaneous:

Arielle Dreher, *Fostering Children on a Faith-based Fast Track*, Jackson Free Press (Sept. 21, 2016)..... 10

Geoff Pender, *Lawmaker: State Could Stop Marriage Licenses Altogether*, The Clarion-Ledger (June 26, 2015)..... 14
